
Peace and blessings to you all!

It is with a grateful heart that I offer this year’s annual report, ThanksGIVING for Our Parish. As we reflect on the 
blessings and growth of our faith community, we are reminded of Pope Leo XIV’s inspiring call for every parish to 
recognize its vital role within the universal Church. Our parish is not simply a local gathering spot; it is a living part 
of the Body of Christ, united with the Holy Father and Catholics worldwide in mission, prayer, and service.

Bishop Larry J. Kulick has challenged us to build a strong and vibrant parish community that will flourish well 
into the future — rooted in faith, hope, and charity. Our parish has responded generously to this call by nurturing 
discipleship, deepening faith formation, and reaching out with Christ’s love to those in need.

Through your prayers, time, and generosity, we continue to grow as a parish family united in Christ’s mission. 
Our Catholic formation processes inspire the young, our sacramental preparation strengthens hearts, and our 
outreach ministries serve the sick, the poor, and the elderly. We encourage you to explore the many ministries our 
parish has to offer and consider joining us in this joyful work. Your gifts of time and talent are truly  
needed and welcomed!

If you have been to Mass recently, you have probably noticed our newly sealed parking lot, the repaired 
and refurbished front doors, the new emergency light replacements, and our well-kept grounds that several 
parishioners are delighted to maintain. Looking ahead, we are grateful for your support as we will soon undertake 
installing an elevator in the Holy Trinity Education and Community Center, in order to make 
our church an even more welcoming place for all who seek God’s presence. Our region also 
has recently hired a Director of Youth Ministry whose primary obligation will be to provide 
catechesis and activities for our youth. As you know, providing these services requires financial 
support, and I am most grateful to all who support our parish in this way. For your convenience, 
a Giving QR Code is included to help you easily participate in online giving or make a year-end 
gift. If you prefer to use your contribution envelopes and/or to send church support directly 
through the mail, we certainly deeply appreciate these as well.

Our parish is a blessing, not only to each other but also to the wider 
community and Church. Let us move forward together with thanksgiving 
in our hearts, confident that by strengthening our parish, we are 
answering the universal call to be a living witness of Christ’s  
love in the world.

With gratitude and prayers,
Father Anthony J. Carbone, Pastor
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Or, visit our website to make a donation: HolyTrinityLigonier.org and click on GIVING at the top 
of the page. Of course, traditional check or cash donations are always deeply appreciated too. 
Mail your gift to Holy Trinity Parish, 342 West Main Street, Ligonier, PA 15658. You can even drop 
off your gift personally — we are always happy when parishioners stop by the parish office.

Parish Financials
2022-232023-242024-25

Offertory

Other Ordinary Income
  (monthly collections, votive candles)

Extraordinary Income
  (bequests, donations, fundraising, interest,  
  rental income)

Diocesan Lenten Appeal Refund

Other Non-Assessable Income
   (The Catholic Accent, sale of property, insurance 
  reimbursements and PPP Loan)

Special Collections

Total Income

Expenses

  Administration
 Church
 Rectory
  Education and Ministry
 General Expenses
 Special Collections
  Extraordinary Expenses

Total Expenditures

Net Operating Income (Loss)

$  482,263

3,379
 

39,905
 

 

71,992

34,817
    
   

26,899

$  659,255

 

$  103,951
95,851
8,307

79,898
225,275
26,578
159,123

698,983

$  (39,728)

$  465,936

3,250
 

34,946
 

 

69,758

30,688
    
   

36,595

$  641,173

 

$  85,327
86,510
8,488

92,286
180,011
36,595
128,232

617,449

$  23,724

$  465,900

4,201
 

24,919
 

 

61,265

86,752
    
   

21,840

$  664,877

 

$ 86,070
60,014

7,322
89,461

204,612
21,790

167,463

636,732

$  28,145

Ministries in Action
You might be aware of our Community Service organization here at Holy Trinity Church. We strive 
to serve the needs of all residents of the Ligonier Valley, no matter their church membership or 
affiliation. The Community Service group provides baskets of food at Easter, Thanksgiving, and 
Christmas, in addition to cooperating with the Salvation Army in providing Christmas gifts for area 
children. We also have assisted with rent and utilities.

Did you know that our parish houses the Ligonier Valley Food Pantry? We host the monthly 
distribution of food to area residents in cooperation with the Westmoreland Food Bank. We also 
sponsor the “Fresh Express” distribution of fresh food in the summer months, and we provide the 
space for other faith communities when they host “Fresh Express.”

A Call to Serve
We truly need your help to serve our parish family. Whether as 
servers, readers, ushers, greeters, or catechists, your ministry 
brings Christ’s light to our community. Our parish also needs a 
few more parishioners to assist in counting the weekly collection 
— this usually requires a commitment of about two hours per 
month. We also would like to restart the monthly donut and 
coffee socials, as many parishioners enjoy coming together after 
Sunday Mass. Please prayerfully consider answering this call, 
and don’t hesitate to reach out to the parish office — we’re here 
to guide you through every step, including the clearance process, 
so you can share your gifts confidently and joyfully.

Our Parish
by the 
Numbers:

Funerals
2025: 
2024:
2023:

23
11
16

Households that  
Don’t Give 313

Households that Give

327

Weddings
5
4
3

2025:
2024:
2023:

Confirmations

13

8
First Holy 
Communions

Baptisms
2025:
2024:
2023:

17
10
18

Registered
Households

640
652
660

2025:
2024:
2023:

Our Shepherds

Father Anthony J. Carbone has been Pastor at Holy Trinity Parish since February 1, 2019. He was ordained to the priesthood 
by Bishop Anthony G. Bosco May 22, 1993. He has served as Parochial Vicar and Pastor in several parishes throughout the 

Diocese, and is the Diocesan Director of the Pontifical Mission Societies. He also serves on the Diocesan Tribunal and assists 
the Bishop as he cares for the women and men religious of the Diocese. His primary obligation is to guide the parishioners 

of Holy Trinity Parish and the people of the Ligonier Valley to a deeper relationship with God the Father through the Death 
and Resurrection of His Son Jesus Christ and the guidance of the Holy Spirit.

Father Anthony J. Carbone, Pastor 

Bishop Larry J. Kulick, J.C.L., is the sixth Bishop of Greensburg, having been appointed by Pope Francis on December 
18, 2020, and consecrated on February 11, 2021. He is the first native Bishop of the Diocese, hailing from Leechburg. His 
episcopal motto is Christus est veritas (“Christ is the truth”), reflecting his deep devotion to truth rooted in the Gospel.  
He is steadfastly committed to strengthening and nurturing our parishes, ensuring they remain  
vibrant centers of faith and service for generations to come. 

The Most Reverend Larry J. Kulick, J.C.L., Bishop of Greensburg 

Pope Leo XIV, elected in 2025 as the first American Pope, hails from Chicago. Before his election, he was Cardinal Robert 
Prevost. Known for his pastoral heart, theological clarity, and commitment to evangelization, Pope Leo brings a renewed 

focus to the vital role of the parish in the life of the universal Church. Pope Leo spent more than two decades in Peru, 
 where he became a naturalized citizen and served as a missionary and Bishop. He is fluent in 

English, Spanish, Italian, French, and Portuguese, and also reads Latin and German.

His Holiness Pope Leo XIV, Supreme Pontiff of the Universal Church


